

NO. 45793-8-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

NATHAN COOPER,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

KAYLYNN WHAT
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 43442
Office Id. No. 91022
P.O. Box 40121
7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7719

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Before the 2007 Industrial Injury That Is The Subject of This Case, Cooper Had a Fusion Surgery That Was Still Symptomatic at the Time He Was Injured at Work.....2

 B. Following His Fusion Surgery, Cooper Slipped and Fell at Work, Which Resulted in an Accepted Claim of Lumbar Sprain, the Subject of This Appeal.....4

 C. No Medical Evidence Showed an Objective Worsening of Cooper’s Accepted Condition Between January 22, 2008, and July 7, 20115

 D. The Board and the Jury Determined the Department Was Correct in Finding No Evidence of Objective Worsening of Cooper’s Industrially-Related Condition.....9

 E. The Jury Affirmed the Board’s Decision and the Trial Court Awarded the Department Statutory Fees and Costs as the Prevailing Party11

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....12

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT14

VI. ARGUMENT15

 A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Rejecting Cooper’s Proposed Instruction Because No Evidence Supported Its Use15

1.	No Evidence Supported Giving a “Lighting Up” Instruction Because the Pre-existing Condition Was Not Latent but Was Symptomatic at the Time of Injury	16
2.	No Evidence Supported Giving a <i>Miller</i> Instruction Because There was No Increase In Disability Caused by the Injury	21
3.	Even if Such an Instruction Should Have Been Given, There Was No Prejudice Shown Because the Jury Would Have Reached the Same Result Even With the Requested Instruction	23
B.	The Trial Court Properly Awarded the Department Its Deposition Transcription Costs as the Prevailing Party Under RCW 4.84.010 and RCW 4.84.030.....	27
1.	The Plain Language of the Statute Provides Costs to the Prevailing Party in Any Action in the Superior Court.....	27
2.	Appellate Courts Have Already Determined That the Statutory Cost Provisions Apply to Superior Court Proceedings Involving Appeals From the Board.....	33
VII.	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allan v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 415, 832 P.2d 489 (1992).....	29, 34, 35
<i>ATU Legislative Coun. State v. State</i> , 145 Wn.2d 544, 40 P.3d 656 (2002).....	32
<i>Austin v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 394, 492 P.2d 1382 (1971).....	18, 19
<i>Black v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 547, 933 P.2d 1025 (1997).....	28, 34, 35
<i>Boeing Co. v. Harker-Lott</i> , 93 Wn. App. 181, 968 P.2d 14 (1998).....	14, 16, 21, 23
<i>Brown v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 23 Wn.2d 572, 161 P.2d 533 (1945).....	32
<i>Cooper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 20 Wn.2d 429, 147 P.2d 522 (1944).....	24, 25
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	28
<i>Cyr v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 92, 286 P.2d 1038 (1955).....	12, 23
<i>Eastwood v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 652, 219 P.3d 711 (2009).....	25
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	23, 26
<i>Ellensburg Cement Products, Inc. v. Kittitas Cnty.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 737, 317 P.3d 1037 (2014).....	27, 28

<i>Estate of Bunch v. McGraw Residential Ctr.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 425, 275 P.3d 1119 (2012).....	33
<i>Ferencak v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 713, 175 P.3d 1109 (2008).....	28, 35
<i>Goehring v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 701, 246 P.2d 462 (1952).....	26
<i>Guiles v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 605, 126 P.2d 195 (1942).....	12
<i>Harrison Mem'l Hosp. v. Gagnon</i> , 110 Wn. App. 475, 40 P. 3d 1221 (2002).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Jenkins v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 7, 931 P.2d 907 (1996).....	12, 23
<i>Kresoya v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 40, 240 P.2d 257 (1952).....	25
<i>Larson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 24 Wn.2d 461, 470, 166 P.2d 159 (1946).....	25
<i>Lightle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 507, 413 P.2d 814 (1966).....	12, 23
<i>Loushin v. ITT Rayonier</i> , 84 Wn. App. 113, 924 P.2d 953 (1996).....	24
<i>Manary v. Anderson</i> , 176 Wn.2d 342, 292 P.3d 96 (2013).....	28
<i>McDonagh v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 68 Wn. App. 749, 845 P.2d 1030 (1993).....	17
<i>McDonald v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 617, 17 P.3d 1195 (2001).....	23
<i>McGarvey v. City of Seattle</i> , 62 Wn.2d 524, 384 P.2d 127 (1963).....	16

<i>Miller v. Department of Labor & Industries,</i> 200 Wash. 657, 94 P.2d 764 (1939)	10, 21
<i>Nagel v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 189 Wash. 631, 66 P.2d 318 (1937)	23
<i>Oien v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 74 Wn. App. 566, 874 P.2d 876 (1994).....	16
<i>Phillips v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 49 Wn.2d 195, 298 P.2d 1117 (1956).....	24
<i>Roellich v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 20 Wn.2d 674, 148 P.2d 957 (1944).....	24
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	13
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	13
<i>Simpson Timber Co. v. Wentworth,</i> 96 Wn. App. 731, 981 P.2d 878 (1999).....	15, 21
<i>State v. Delgado,</i> 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003).....	31
<i>State v. Michielli,</i> 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	21
<i>Stiley v. Block,</i> 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Sturgeon v. Celotex Corp.,</i> 52 Wn. App. 609, 762 P.2d 1156 (1988).....	16
<i>Tingey v. Haisch,</i> 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007).....	28
<i>Tradewell Group, Inc. v. Mavis,</i> 71 Wn. App. 120, 857 P.2d 1053 (1993).....	14

<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	13
<i>Wendt v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 18 Wn. App. 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977).....	10, 17, 19, 20
<i>Young v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 123, 913 P.2d 402 (1996).....	13
<i>Zipp v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 36 Wn. App. 598, 676 P.2d 538 (1984).....	17, 20

Statutes

Laws of 1951, ch. 225 § 15.....	32
Laws of 1983, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 45 § 7.....	32
Laws of 1984, ch. 258 § 92.....	32
Laws of 2007, ch. 121 § 1.....	32
Laws of 2009, ch. 240 § 1.....	32
RCW 4.84.010	2, passim
RCW 4.84.010(6).....	35
RCW 4.84.010(7).....	30, passim
RCW 4.84.030	2, passim
RCW 4.84.080(1).....	34
RCW 51.28.050	3
RCW 51.32.080(5).....	5
RCW 51.32.160	24
RCW 51.42.140	35

RCW 51.52.050(2)(a)	12
RCW 51.52.115	12, 31, 32
RCW 51.52.130	35
RCW 51.52.140	13, passim

Regulations

WAC 263-12-115.....	33
WAC 263-12-117.....	33
WAC 263-12-117(2).....	33
WAC 296-20-220(c).....	5
WAC 296-20-280.....	5
WAC 296-20-280(3).....	5
